

## Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: January 21, 2020

FROM: Glen Klinkhart, Interim Director RE: 2684 Kasilof Riverview Lodge

Requested Action:

Request for time extension

Statutory Authority: AS 04.11.030(b): "If an application for the transfer of ownership of a license from a deceased licensee is not made within 90 days of the death of the licensee or within an additional 90 days if an application for transfer of ownership made by the executor is denied, or no petition is made to the board for an extension of time under (c) of this section within the time, the license is forfeited."

AS 04.11.030(c): "The board may extend the time limits in (b) of this section on petition of the executor or administrator."

**Background:** License 2684 for Kasilof Riverview Lodge, a package store license, is held by Joanne and Joseph Browning. Ms. Browning passed away and Joseph Browning, Personal Representative of her estate, is requesting 90 days from January 1, 2020 to submit the transfer application.

Attachments: Licensee request

To: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

January 2, 2020

Attn: Director Erika McConnell

## PETITION FOR EXTENSION Package Store License No. 2684

Petitioner, JOSEPH BROWNING, Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JOANNE IRMA BROWNING, deceased, pursuant to A. S. 04.11.030 (c) hereby petitions the ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD for an extension of ninety (90) days from January 1, 2020 to transfer Package Store License No. 2684 to KASILOF RIVERVIEW, LLC, an Alaskan Limited Liability Corporation. This request for an extension of time is made as a result of the following:

- 1. Package Store License No. 2684 is presently in the name of both **JOSEPH BROWNING** and **JOANNE IRMA BROWNING**;
- 2. **JOANNE IRMA BROWNING** is deceased and **JOSEPH BROWNING** has been appointed the Personal Representative of her Probate Case No. 3KN-19-00122 PR;
- 3. **JOSEPH BROWNING** was under the impression that since both his name and that of **JOANNE IRMA BROWING** were on the license and had been for many years that the license did not need to be transferred. Mr. Browning did not realize a complete new application would be required to be filed. The corporation could not be formed until January 1, 2020, because of a possible will contest of the **ESTATE OF JOANNE IRMA BROWNING**.
- 4. **JOSEPH BROWNING** has created **KASILOF RIVERVIEW**, **LLC**., for the purpose of holding the above-described Package Liquor License.
- 5. The transfer of the license to the LLC will simply require the transfer of decedent JOANNE IRMA BROWNING'S interest by JOSEPH BROWNING, as Personal Representative of the Estate of JOANNE IRMA BROWNING and the transfer of JOSEPH BROWNING'S individual interest by his petition for transfer to the corporation.

6. There will be no prejudice to any party as a result of the granting this extension.

Dated: January 2, 2020

JOSEPH BROWNING

Petitioner and as

Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JOANNE IRMA BROWNING